

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3860


TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 21ST DECEMBER, 2021/ AGRAHAYANA 30, 1943 (SAKA)


ARRESTS MADE UNDER UAPA IN TRIPURA


3860.  SHRI ADHIR RANJAN CHOWDHURY:

SHRI K. NAVASKANI:


Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) the number of arrests made in Tripura under Unlawful Activities (Prevention)

Act (UAPA) along with the list of activities that are considered to be unlawful under UAPA;


(b) whether the Government recognises a social media post that criticises the Government to be an unlawful activity;


(c) if not, whether the Government can justify the arrests made in Tripura for posting and reporting about the recent communal violence in Tripura; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS


(SHRI NITYANAND RAI)


(a) : The National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB) compiles the data on crime as reported to it by States and Union Territories and publishes the same in its annual publication ‘Crime in India’. The latest published report is of the year

2020. As per the Report, two persons were arrested under the UAPA in Tripura in the year 2020.

The ‘unlawful activity’ has been defined under section 2 (1) (o) of the Unlawful Activities (Prevention) Act, 1967.
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(b) to (d) : ‘Police’ and ‘Public Order’ are state subjects under the Seventh Schedule to the Constitution of India. The responsibility to maintain law and order and protection of life and property rests with the respective State Governments.

The States Governments are competent to deal with such offences under the extant provisions of law.

